RFC 8901
Multi-Signer DNSSEC Models
Abstract
Many enterprises today employ the service of multiple DNS providers to distribute their
authoritative DNS service. Deploying DNSSEC in such an environment may present some
challenges, depending on the configuration and feature set in use. In particular, when each DNS
provider independently signs zone data with their own keys, additional key-management
mechanisms are necessary. This document presents deployment models that accommodate this

providers cannot serve bogus data without detection by validating resolvers.
The zone-key import and export APIs required by these models need to be strongly authenticated
to prevent tampering of key material by malicious third parties. Many providers today offer
REST/HTTPS APIs that utilize a number of client-authentication mechanisms (username/
password, API keys etc) and whose HTTPS layer provides transport security and server
authentication. Multifactor authentication could be used to further strengthen security. If DNS
protocol mechanisms like UPDATE are being used for key insertion and deletion, they should
similarly be strongly authenticated -- e.g., by employing .
Key generation and other general security-related operations should follow the guidance
specified in .
Transaction Signatures (TSIG) [RFC2845]
[RFC6781]
Mockapetris, P. "Domain names - concepts and facilities" STD 13 RFC 1034 DOI
10.17487/RFC1034 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc1034>
Mockapetris, P. "Domain names - implementation and specification" STD 13
RFC 1035 DOI 10.17487/RFC1035 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/
info/rfc1035>
Vixie, P., Gudmundsson, O., Eastlake 3rd, D., and B. Wellington "Secret Key
Transaction Authentication for DNS (TSIG)" RFC 2845 DOI 10.17487/RFC2845
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc2845>
Arends, R., Austein, R., Larson, M., Massey, D., and S. Rose "DNS Security
Introduction and Requirements" RFC 4033 DOI 10.17487/RFC4033
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc4033>
RFC 8901 Multi-Signer DNSSEC Models September 2020
Huque, et al. Informational Page 10

13.2. Informative References
,
, , ,
21 March 2016, .
, , , ,
August 1996, .
,
, , , April
1997, .
, ,
, , , August 2009,
.
, , ,
, June 2010, .
Arends, R., Austein, R., Larson, M., Massey, D., and S. Rose "Resource Records for
the DNS Security Extensions" RFC 4034 DOI 10.17487/RFC4034
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc4034>
Arends, R., Austein, R., Larson, M., Massey, D., and S. Rose "Protocol
Modifications for the DNS Security Extensions" RFC 4035 DOI 10.17487/
RFC4035 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc4035>
Laurie, B., Sisson, G., Arends, R., and D. Blacka "DNS Security (DNSSEC) Hashed
Authenticated Denial of Existence" RFC 5155 DOI 10.17487/RFC5155
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc5155>
Kolkman, O., Mekking, W., and R. Gieben "DNSSEC Operational Practices,
Version 2" RFC 6781 DOI 10.17487/RFC6781 <https://www.rfc-
editor.org/info/rfc6781>
Kumari, W., Gudmundsson, O., and G. Barwood "Automating DNSSEC Delegation
Trust Maintenance" RFC 7344 DOI 10.17487/RFC7344 <https://
Gudmundsson, O. and P. Wouters "Managing DS Records from the Parent via
CDS/CDNSKEY" RFC 8078 DOI 10.17487/RFC8078 <https://www.rfc-
editor.org/info/rfc8078>
Fujiwara, K., Kato, A., and W. Kumari "Aggressive Use of DNSSEC-Validated
Cache" RFC 8198 DOI 10.17487/RFC8198 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/
info/rfc8198>
Valsorda, F. 00
93 and Ã . GuÃ°mundsson "Compact DNSSEC Denial of Existence or
Black Lies" Work in Progress Internet-Draft, draft-valsorda-dnsop-black-lies-00
<https://tools.ietf.org/html/draft-valsorda-dnsop-black-lies-00>
Ohta, M. "Incremental Zone Transfer in DNS" RFC 1995 DOI 10.17487/RFC1995
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc1995>
Vixie, P., Ed., Thomson, S., Rekhter, Y., and J. Bound "Dynamic Updates in the
Domain Name System (DNS UPDATE)" RFC 2136 DOI 10.17487/RFC2136
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc2136>
Hollenbeck, S. "Extensible Provisioning Protocol (EPP) Domain Name Mapping"
STD 69 RFC 5731 DOI 10.17487/RFC5731 <https://www.rfc-
editor.org/info/rfc5731>
Lewis, E. and A. Hoenes, Ed. "DNS Zone Transfer Protocol (AXFR)" RFC 5936
DOI 10.17487/RFC5936 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc5936>
RFC 8901 Multi-Signer DNSSEC Models September 2020

, , February 2014,
.
,
, ,
, May 2016, .
, , ,
, October 2018, .
, , ,
, , January 2019,
.
Acknowledgments
The initial version of this document benefited from discussions with and review from
. Additional helpful comments were provided by , ,
, , , , and .
Gieben, R. and W. Mekking "Authenticated Denial of Existence in the DNS" RFC
7129 DOI 10.17487/RFC7129 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc7129>
Hu, Z., Zhu, L., Heidemann, J., Mankin, A., Wessels, D., and P. Hoffman
"Specification for DNS over Transport Layer Security (TLS)" RFC 7858 DOI
10.17487/RFC7858 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc7858>
Hoffman, P. and P. McManus "DNS Queries over HTTPS (DoH)" RFC 8484 DOI
10.17487/RFC8484 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8484>
Hoffman, P., Sullivan, A., and K. Fujiwara "DNS Terminology" BCP 219 RFC
8499 DOI 10.17487/RFC8499 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc8499>
Duane
Wessels Steve Crocker Ulrich Wisser Tony
Finch Olafur Gudmundsson Matthijs Mekking Daniel Migault Ben Kaduk